
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038708-2024 

Contract

NHSE NCL APMS GP SERVICES

North Central London Integrated Care System

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract award notice  

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-038708

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0403fe  

Published 2 December 2024, 10:25am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

North Central London Integrated Care System

Laycock PDC Laycock Street

LONDON

N1 1TH

Email

bilan.sharif1@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI - London

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038708-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038708-2024
mailto:bilan.sharif1@nhs.net


Page 2 to 10

NHS Organisation Data Service

93C

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://nclhealthandcare.org.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://nclhealthandcare.org.uk/


Page 3 to 10

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHSE NCL APMS GP SERVICES

Reference number

PRJ1266

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS North Central London Integrated Care Board (ICB) (hereafter referred to as the "the
ICB"), under delegated commissioning on behalf of NHS England (hereafter referred to as
"the Authority") is seeking to procure GP Primary Medical Services under Alternative
Provider Medical Services (APMS) Contracts delivered from the following sites:

• Lot 1 - Barnsbury Medical Practice, 8 Bingfield Street, London N1 0AL.

• Lot 2 - Hanley Primary Care Centre, 51 Hanley Rd, Finsbury Park, London N4 3DU

• Lot 3 - J S Medical Practice, (Currently operating from the main site) 107 Philip Lane,
London N15 4JR; 2 Branch sites: 26 Westbury Avenue, London, N22 6RS; Branch site: Park
Lane Surgery, 106 Park Lane, Tottenham, London, N17 0JP

The contracts will have an initial term of 5 years (60 months), followed by an optional
extension of 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the commissioner, and followed by a
further optional extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the
commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a maximum
duration of 15 years (180 months).

NB Contract values within this notice are indicative and based on current list sizes.



Page 4 to 10

Contracts to be procured:

Lot 1 Barnsbury Medical Practice (BMP) - Islington

• A single APMS contract with delivery of Primary Medical services from 8 Bingfield Street,
London N1 0AL.

• The contract will commence from Summer of 2024.

• The estimated contract value is Lot 1: £563,614 annually or £ £8,454.208 over 15 years.

• The Primary Medical Services to be delivered to a registered list of 4512 patients (weighted
list 4835.22) on 1 July 2023

Lot 2 Hanley Primary Care Centre (HPCC) - Islington

• A single APMS contract with delivery of Primary Medical Services from 51 Hanley Rd,
Finsbury Park, London N4 3DU.

• The contract will commence from summer of 2024

• The estimated contract value is Lot 2: £1,227,794 annually or £ 18,416,923 over 15 years.

• The Primary Medical Services to be delivered to a registered list of 10769 patients
(weighted list 10515.31) on 1 July 2023

Lot 3: JS Medical Practice (JSM) - Haringey

• A single APMS contract with delivery Primary Medical Services currently being delivered
from three sites: 107 Philip Lane, London N15 4JR; Branch sites: 26 Westbury Avenue,
London, N22 6RS; Branch site: Park Lane Surgery, 106 Park Lane, Tottenham, London, N17
0JP.

• The contract will commence from summer of 2024

• The estimated contract value is Lot 3: £ 1,509,849.42 annually or £ 22,647,741 over 15
years.

• The Primary Medical Services to be delivered to a registered list of 12961 patients
(weighted list 12936.3) on 1 July 2023

Each contract will have an initial term of 5 years (60 months), followed by an optional
extension of 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the commissioner, and followed by a
further optional extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the



Page 5 to 10

commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a maximum
duration of 15 years (180 months).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £49,518,872

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Barnsbury Medical Practice

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1 Barnsbury Medical Practice (BMP) - Islington

• A single APMS contract with delivery of Primary Medical services from 8 Bingfield Street,
London N1 0AL.

• The contract will commence from Summer of 2024.

• The estimated contract value is Lot 1: £563,614 annually or £ £8,454.208 over 15 years.

• The Primary Medical Services to be delivered to a registered list of 4512 patients (weighted



Page 6 to 10

list 4835.22) on 1 July 2023

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Hanley Primary Care Centre

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 2 Hanley Primary Care Centre (HPCC) - Islington

• A single APMS contract with delivery of Primary Medical Services from 51 Hanley Rd,
Finsbury Park, London N4 3DU.

• The contract will commence from summer of 2024

• The estimated contract value is Lot 2: £1,227,794 annually or £ 18,416,923 over 15 years.

• The Primary Medical Services to be delivered to a registered list of 10769 patients
(weighted list 10515.31) on 1 July 2023

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

JS Medical Practice

Lot No



Page 7 to 10

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 3: JS Medical Practice (JSM) - Haringey

• A single APMS contract with delivery Primary Medical Services currently being delivered
from three sites: 107 Philip Lane, London N15 4JR; Branch sites: 26 Westbury Avenue,
London, N22 6RS; Branch site: Park Lane Surgery, 106 Park Lane, Tottenham, London, N17
0JP.

• The contract will commence from summer of 2024

• The estimated contract value is Lot 3: £ 1,509,849.42 annually or £ 22,647,741 over 15
years.

• The Primary Medical Services to be delivered to a registered list of 12961 patients
(weighted list 12936.3) on 1 July 2023

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-036707

/Notice/036707-2023


Page 8 to 10

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Lot 1 Barnsbury Medical Practice (BMP) - Islington

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Islington GP Group Limited

The Islington GP Group Limited, Units 16-18, The Studios, 8 Hornsey St,

London

N7 8EG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Companies House

07384595

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £8,454,208



Page 9 to 10

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Islington GP Group Limited

The Islington GP Group Limited, Units 16-18, The Studios, 8 Hornsey St,

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Companies House

07384595

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £18,416,923



Page 10 to 10

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 7 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

James Wigg Group Practice

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £22,647,741

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)



		2025-06-16T01:41:18+0100
	TCPDF




